

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF PRIVATE)
 POSTSECONDARY SCHOOLS,)
)
 Plaintiff,)
)
 v.)
)
 ELISABETH DEVOS, in her official capacity)
 as Secretary of the U.S. Department)
 of Education, *et al.*,)
)
 Defendants,)
)
 MEAGHAN BAUER and STEPHANO)
 DEL ROSE,)
)
 Defendant-Intervenors.)
 _____)

Civil Action No. 17-999 (RDM)

DEFENDANT-INTERVENORS’ CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES i

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

 I. Statutory and Regulatory Background..... 2

 A. The Title IV Aid Program and Predatory Schools..... 2

 B. The Borrower Defense Rule 4

 II. Litigation Over the Borrower Defense Rule 7

ARGUMENT 9

 I. The arbitration and class-action provisions of the Borrower Defense Rule do not conflict with the Federal Arbitration Act..... 9

 A. The Rule’s provisions do not violate the FAA’s requirement that courts enforce arbitration agreements..... 10

 B. The Rule does not implicate the FAA’s “equal treatment principle.” 11

 C. The Rule does not violate the FAA’s “pro-arbitration” policy. 15

 D. The Rule’s lawfulness does not depend on a clear and manifest congressional authorization to “displace” the FAA..... 18

 E. The Rule’s Provisions are permissible conditions on federal funding. 22

 F. CAPPS cites no persuasive authority holding a regulation similar to the Borrower Defense Rule unlawful. 24

 II. The forced arbitration and class-action waiver provisions are not arbitrary and capricious. 27

 A. ED properly considered the costs and benefits of forced arbitration and mandatory class-action waivers. 27

 B. CAPPS’s disagreement about the relevance of one of several sources ED relied upon does not make ED’s action arbitrary and capricious. 32

 C. ED adequately considered reliance interests that may be impacted by the Rule. 35

 D. *Epic Systems* does not require a remand. 37

CONCLUSION..... 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>AID v. Alliance for Open Society International, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013)..... | 22, 23 |
| <i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013)..... | 19 |
| <i>American Health Care Association v. Burwell</i> , 217 F. Supp. 3d 921 (N.D. Miss. 2016)..... | 24, 25 |
| <i>American Trucking Associations v. Federal Motor Carrier Safety Administration</i> , 724 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... | 34 |
| <i>American Wildlands v. Kempthorne</i> , 530 F.3d 991 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... | 32 |
| <i>Associated Builders & Contractors of Southeast Texas v. Rung</i> , No. 1:16-CV-425, 2016 WL 8188655 (E.D. Tex. Oct. 24, 2016)..... | 26 |
| <i>Association of Private Sector Colleges & Universities v. Duncan</i> , 681 F.3d 427 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... | 36 |
| <i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)..... | 12, 13, 14 |
| <i>Automotive Parts & Accessories Association v. Boyd</i> , 407 F.2d 330 (D.C. Cir. 1968)..... | 37 |
| <i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002)..... | 31 |
| <i>Bauer v. DeVos</i> , 325 F. Supp. 3d 74 (D.D.C. 2018)..... | 8 |
| <i>Bauer v. DeVos</i> , 332 F. Supp. 3d 181 (D.D.C. 2018)..... | 8 |
| <i>Cablevision System Corporation v. FCC</i> , 649 F.3d 695 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... | 34 |
| <i>California Association of Private Postsecondary Schools v. DeVos</i> , 344 F. Supp. 3d 158 (D.D.C. 2018)..... | 5, 8, 28 |

* Authorities on which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Carcieri v. Salazar,
55 U.S. 379 (2014)15

Chamber of Commerce v. U.S. Department of Labor,
885 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2018)25, 26

Charles Schwab & Co. Inc. v. FINRA,
861 F. Supp. 2d 1063 (N.D. Cal. 2012)20

Chevron, U.S.A, Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council,
467 U.S. 837 (1984).....31

City of Portland v. EPA,
507 F.3d 706 (D.C. Cir. 2007)28

CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood,
565 U.S. 95 (2012).....19

Delta Air Lines, Inc. v. Export-Import Bank of U.S.,
85 F. Supp. 3d 436 (D.D.C. 2015).....27

**EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.*,
534 U.S. 279 (2002).....17

Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro,
136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....35

**Epic Systems Corp. v. Lewis*,
138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)..... *passim*

**Ethyl Corp. v. EPA*,
541 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1976)32, 33

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
556 U.S. 502 (2009).....31, 35

FCC v. League of Women Voters,
468 U.S. 364 (1984).....22

Freeman v. Quicken Loans, Inc.,
566 U.S. 624 (2012).....15

Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.,
500 U.S. 20 (1991).....19

**Granite Rock Co. v. International Brotherhood of Teamsters*,
561 U.S. 287, 302 (2010).....16, 22

Grove City College v. Bell,
465 U.S. 555 (1984).....22

Jamieson v. Vatterott Educational Centers, Inc.,
259 F.R.D. 520 (D. Kan. 2009).....30

**Kindred Nursing Centers Limited Partnership v. Clark*,
137 S. Ct. 1421 (2017).....11, 12, 13

Kourembanas v. Intercoast Colleges,
No. 2:17-cv-00331, Order on Motion to Compel and Dismiss,
Doc. 36 (D. Me. Feb. 28, 2019).....11

Legal Services Corp. v. Velazquez,
531 U.S. 533 (2001).....22

Lignite Energy Council v. U.S. EPA,
198 F.3d 930 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....34

Marmet Health Care Center v. Brown,
565 U.S. 530 (2012).....12

Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.,
514 U.S. 52 (1995).....16

Mississippi v. EPA,
744 F.3d 1334 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....33

*Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mutual Automobile
Insurance Co.*,
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....33

National Association for Fixed Annuities v. Perez,
218 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2016).....26

National Cable & Telecommunications Association v. Brand X Internet Services,
545 U.S. 967 (2005).....31

National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius,
567 U.S. 519 (2012).....23

National Fuel Gas Supply Corp. v. FERC,
899 F.2d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....38

National Shooting Sports Foundation, Inc. v. Jones,
716 F.3d 200 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....29

New York v. United States,
505 U.S. 144 (1992).....23

North American Catholic Education Programming Foundation, Inc. v. Womble Carlyle Sandridge & Rice, PLLC,
800 F. Supp. 2d 239 (D.D.C. 2011).....27

North Carolina v. FERC,
112 F.3d 1175 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....34

NRDC v. EPA,
902 F.2d 962 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....34

Panhandle E. Pipe Line Co. v. FERC,
890 F.2d 435 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....38

PBGC v. LTV Corp.,
496 U.S. 633 (1990).....15

In re Polar Bear Endangered Species Act Listing & Section 4(d) Rule Litigation,
709 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....32

POM Wonderful LLC v. Coca-Cola Co.,
573 U.S. 102 (2014).....12, 15

Public Citizen Health Research Group v. Tyson,
796 F.2d 1479 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....33

Public Citizen, Inc. v. FAA,
988 F.2d 186 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....37

Public Citizen v. Federal Motor Carrier Safety Administration,
374 F.3d 1209 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....34

Regan v. Taxation Without Representation,
461 U.S. 540 (1983).....24

Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.,
490 U.S. 477 (1989).....19

Rodriguez v. United States,
480 U.S. 522 (1987).....15

Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academy & Institute Rights,
547 U.S. 47 (2006).....24

Rust v. Sullivan,
500 U.S. 173 (1991).....31

Shearson/American Express Inc. v. McMahon,
482 U.S. 220 (1987).....19, 20

Simpson v. Young,
854 F.2d 1429 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....37

South Dakota v. Dole,
483 U.S. 203 (1987).....23

Utility Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA,
885 F.3d 714 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....37

Varicon International v. Office of Personnel Management,
934 F. Supp. 440 (D.D.C. 1996).....33

Volt Information Sciences, Inc. v. Board of Trustees of Leland Stanford Jr. University,
489 U.S. 468 (1989).....16

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....15

7 U.S.C. § 21(b)(10)17

7 U.S.C. § 197c.....17

10 U.S.C. § 987(e)(3).....17

12 U.S.C. § 5518.....19, 33

15 U.S.C. § 78o.....20

15 U.S.C. § 1226.....17

15 U.S.C. § 1639c(e).....17

Federal Arbitration Act
9 U.S.C. §§ 1-1610
9 U.S.C. § 2.....10, 12
9 U.S.C. § 7.....10

Higher Education Act
20 U.S.C. § 1087(c)(1).....3
20 U.S.C. § 1087c(a).....2
20 U.S.C. § 1087d(a)20, 21
20 U.S.C. § 1087e(h)3

20 U.S.C. § 10942
 Pub. L. No. 115-74 (2017).....33

RULES, REGULATIONS, AND FEDERAL REGISTER PUBLICATIONS

ED, Final Regulations, Student Assistance General Provisions, Federal Perkins Loan Program, Federal Family Education Loan Program, William D. Ford Federal Direct Loan Program, and Teacher Education Assistance for College and Higher Education Grant Program, AR-A-1, 81 Fed. Reg. 75,926 (Nov. 1, 2016) *passim*

ED, Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, Student Assistance General Provisions, Federal Perkins Loan Program, Federal Family Education Loan Program, William D. Ford Federal Direct Loan Program, and Teacher Education Assistance for College and Higher Education Grant Program, AR-B-1, 81 Fed. Reg. 39,330 (June 16, 2016)2, 3, 5, 32

ED, Final Rule, Notification of Partial Delay of Effective Dates, Student Assistance General Provisions, Federal Perkins Loan Program, Federal Family Education Loan Program, William D. Ford Federal Direct Loan Program, and Teacher Education Assistance for College and Higher Education Grant Program, 82 Fed. Reg. 27,621 (June 16, 2017)7

34 C.F.R. § 668.142

34 C.F.R. § 685.206(c).....3

34 C.F.R. § 685.300(b)2

34 C.F.R. § 685.300(e).....5, 6, 11

34 C.F.R. § 685.300(f)5, 6, 11, 28

34 C.F.R. § 685.300(i)6

FINRA Rule 2268(f).....17, 20

FINRA Rule 12204.....17, 20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ED, Federal Student Aid Office, 2018 Annual Report, <https://www2.ed.gov/about/reports/annual/2018report/fsa-report.pdf>2

Tariq Habash & Robert Shireman, *How College Enrollment Contracts Limit Students’ Rights*, AR-H-1182 (2016).....3
